

RATINGS DIRECT®

September 9, 2008

Summary:

Dexter Community Schools, Michigan; School State Program

Primary Credit Analyst:

Linda Merus, Chicago (1) 312-233-7017; linda_merus@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Jane Hudson Ridley, Chicago (1) 312-233-7012; jane_ridley@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

670272 | 301029599

Summary:

Dexter Community Schools, Michigan; School State Program

Credit Profile			
US\$61.67 mil 2008 sch bldg & site & rfdg bnds (u	nltd tax G0) due 05/01/2028		
Long Term Rating	AA-/Stable	New	
School Issuer Credit Rating	AA-/Stable	New	
Dexter Comnty Schs GO			
Long Term Rating	AA-/Stable	Affirmed	
School Issuer Credit Rating	AA-/Stable	Upgraded	
Dexter Comnty Schs GO			
Unenhanced Rating	AA-(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed	
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.			

Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services raised its issuer credit rating (ICR) on Dexter Community Schools, Mich.'s general obligation (GO) debt three notches to 'AA-' from 'A-' based on the district's improved financial performance and access to the Ann Arbor, Mich. metropolitan area. The outlook is stable.

Standard & Poor's also assigned its 'AA-' enhanced program rating and 'AA-' ICR, and stable outlook, to the district's series 2008 unlimited-tax GO school building and site bonds and refunding bonds.

The 'AA-' enhanced program rating reflects the district's participation in the Michigan State School Bond Loan Fund Program.

In our opinion, the ICR also reflects the district's:

- Very strong high wealth and income levels, and
- Very strong financial performance.

We believe the district's high debt burden, coupled with a plan to issue additional debt, limits these credit strengths.

The district's full faith and credit GO pledge secures the bonds.

Dexter Community Schools is about 10 miles northwest of Ann Arbor, primarily in Washtenaw County. District population has recently exhibited strong growth; it increased by 29% between the 1990 and 2000 U.S. censuses and more than 19% since 2000 to 18,504 in 2007. Student enrollment has also experienced rapid growth; it increased by 26.5% since 1999 to 3,642 in 2007. Management, which expects growth to continue, is projecting student enrollment to reach 3,867 by 2013.

District residents consist primarily of professionals, evidenced by an extremely strong high market value of \$153,695 per capita. Residents benefit from the district's access to the Ann Arbor metropolitan area for employment opportunities, as well as several local area employers. Significant Washtenaw County employers include University of Michigan and its medical center, which employ more than 32,000 combined. The district has experienced healthy property tax base growth over the past five years; market value has increased by an average of 6.9% annually since fiscal 2004 to \$1.2 billion. While district unemployment is unavailable, county unemployment is 4.8%, well below the state's rate but above the nation's rate. In our opinion, district income levels are a very strong 164% and 162% of state and national averages, respectively.

In our opinion, Dexter Community Schools' financial position is very strong. Operations have improved over the past five years. State aid cuts and the additional costs associated with operating a new high school, which opened in February 2002, pressured finances in fiscals 2002 and 2003. Operations have stabilized since fiscal 2004, and the district increased the general fund by 68.9% to \$5.2 million in fiscal 2007 from \$3.1 million. The district closed fiscal 2007 with a \$5.1 million total unreserved general fund balance, or, in our view, a very strong 15.7% of operating expenditures, up from \$3.9 million, or 13.4%, in fiscal 2006. According to management, the district should close unaudited fiscal 2008 with a \$644,792 surplus. The fiscal 2009 budget includes a draw of \$284,864.

Standard & Poor's considers Dexter Community Schools' financial management practices "good" under its Financial Management Assessment (FMA) methodology, indicating financial practices exist in most areas but that governance officials might not formalize or regularly monitor all of them. Highlights include management's use of historical and current information throughout the budget process while monitoring budgeted figures compared with actual results regularly and providing this information to the school board monthly. Internal financial plans are complete for the current year plus three years, and management uses informal capital planning. Management also maintains a reserve target of 5%-6% of expenditures.

In our opinion, the district's overall debt burden is a high \$7,784 per capita, or a moderate 5.1% of market value. Management attributes 77% of overall net debt burden to debt issued directly by the school district. Furthermore, the carrying charge was an elevated 19% in 2007. District officials plan to issue additional debt to finance the expansion of school buildings to accommodate the rapid growth the district is experiencing, though not for at least three years.

Outlook

The stable outlook on the enhanced rating reflects the outlook on Michigan's GO bond rating. The stable outlook on the ICR reflects Standard & Poor's expectation that the district will maintain long-term structural stability and adequate reserves. In addition, the district's access to Ann Arbor's economic base provides further rating stability.

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, the real-time Web-based source for Standard & Poor's credit ratings, research, and risk analysis, at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; under Credit Ratings in the left navigation bar, select Find a Rating, then Credit Ratings Search.

Copyright © 2008 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscriber's or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 1994-2008 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies. All Rights Reserved.

The **McGraw**·**Hill** Companies